

**ORDER BELOW APPLICATION (EXH. 59) IN SPECIAL
CIVIL SUIT NO. 14/2025**

1. The present application is filed by defendants Nos. 1 to 7 praying to set aside 'Ex-parte Order' passed against them. They have not deliberately avoided to appear. Therefore, in the interest of justice they prayed to set aside the 'Ex-parte Order'.

2. The advocate for the plaintiff has filed Say and prayed for the rejection of the application on various grounds. However, he submitted that, if the court comes to the conclusion that, application should be allowed, then it may be allowed by imposing heavy costs.

3. Considering the nature of the suit and in order to determine the real question in controversy between the parties and to adjudicate the matter effectively and completely and to settle all questions involved in the matter on merits, an opportunity should be given to the defendants Nos.1 to 7. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

- (1) Application stands allowed subject to costs of Rs.2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only).
- (2) The 'Ex-parte Order' is hereby set-aside.

Igatpuri.
Date : 15-03-2025.

Sd/-
(Yashshree Marulkar)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Igatpuri.